

CASE NO. 13-55552

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RONALD D. ALLEN JR., RAYMOND BOZIGIAN, ALEXANDRA M.
CASTOR, KEITH DENVER, MILTON DENVER, JESSICA FLOREZ,
ANTHONY FREEMAN, MIKKI A. GRABER, MIKE HACKMAN, JOSEPH
HARRIS, NIKKI D. HARRIS, GINA HOWARD, BEN JOHNSON, PAUL
JOHNSON, BONNIE J. KING, BRITTNEY LUTTERS, CHERYL MAJEL,
JULIEANNE MENDOZA, LUANNE MORO, KALCIE ONTIVEROS, KIRSTEN
ONTIVEROS, VIKKI L. OXLEY, JOEY PINK, MATTHEW PINK, JOHN
RANDOLPH, LILLIAN VANCE, and MARIA J. VIVANCO

Plaintiffs-Appellants

vs.

ROBERT H. SMITH, LEROY H. MIRANDA JR., KILMA S. LATTIN,
THERESA J. NIETO, and DION PEREZ

Defendants-Appellees

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
No. 3:12-cv-01668-WQH-KSC
(Honorable William Q. Hayes)

THE LIN LAW FIRM, APLC
Elizabeth P. Lin (SBN 174663)
2705 S. Diamond Bar Blvd., Suite 398
Diamond Bar, CA 91765
Tel: (909) 595-5522
Fax: (909) 595-5519
ElizabethL@thelinlawfirm.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. JURISDICTION 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Nature of the Case 2

 B. Course of Proceedings 5

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

 A. Background to Pala 6

 B. Pala’s Governance and Its Participation in Indian Gaming 10

 C. Defendants Disenrolled Plaintiffs Without Basis 14

 D. Defendants Ignored the BIA’s Recommendations and Prevented Pala’s General Council from Considering the Disenrollment Issue 16

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW 19

VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 20

VII. ARGUMENT 22

 A. The District Court Has Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Over This Case Concerning Defendants’ Personal Violations of Plaintiffs’ Federal Rights 22

 B. Defendants Are Not Protected by Pala’s Sovereign Immunity Because They Failed to Act in Their Official Capacity 29

C.	Defendants Are Not Protected by Tribal Sovereign Immunity Because They Acted Outside the Scope of Their Authority.....	34
1.	Defendants Acted Contrary to a Tribal Resolution Regarding Margarita Britten’s Blood Degree in Disenrolling Plaintiffs.....	34
2.	Defendants Lacked Authority Under Governing Laws to Disenroll Plaintiffs.....	37
3.	Defendants Disenrolled Plaintiffs for Personal Reasons.....	45
D.	Pala is Not the Real Substantive Party in Interest.....	47
E.	Plaintiffs Should Have Been Allowed to Amend the Complaint ..	55
VIII.	CONCLUSION	55
IX.	RELATED CASES	56
	FRAP 32(a)(7) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> , 464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Bird v. Glacier Elec. Coop.</i> , 255 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001)	41
<i>Boe v. Ft. Belknap Indian Cmty. of Ft. Belknap Reservation</i> , 642 F.2d 276 (9th Cir. 1981)	41, 42
<i>Burrell v. Armijo</i> , 456 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006)	27, 29, 35
<i>Cahto Tribe of the Laytonville Rancheria v. Dutschke</i> , 715 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Cal. Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 197 (D.D.C. 2006) ...	38
<i>Coto Settlement v. Eisenberg</i> , 593 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Diaz v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 703 F.3d 956 (6th Cir. 2013)	53
<i>Dwyer v. Regan</i> , 777 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1985)	53
<i>Elliott v. Hinds</i> , 786 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1986)	53
<i>Evans v. McKay</i> , 869 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1989)	20, 28, 34
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123, 28 S. Ct. 441, 52 L. Ed. 714 (1908)	49, 50
<i>FPC v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99, 80 S. Ct. 543, 4 L. Ed. 2d 584 (1960)	28
<i>Goldberg v. Ellett (In re Ellett)</i> , 254 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2001)	50, 51
<i>Hardin v. White Mtn. Apache Tribe</i> , 779 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1985)	37
<i>Hibbs v. HDM Dep’t of Human Res.</i> , 273 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2001)	53
<i>Imperial Granite Co. v. Pala Band of Mission Indians</i> , 940 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1991)	21, 37
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751, 53 U.S. 751, 140 L. Ed. 2d 981 (1998)	27
<i>Lacey v. Maricopa County</i> , 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	45, 46
<i>Larson v. Domestic and Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682, 686, 69 S. Ct. 1457, 93 L. Ed. 1628 (1949)	49
<i>Lewis v. Norton</i> , 424 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Maxwell v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 708 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013)	19, 20, 45, 48, 49
<i>Native Am. Distrib. v. Seneca-Cayuga Tobacco Co.</i> , 546 F.3d 1228, 1296 (10th Cir. 2008)	48

Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe, 471 U.S. 845, 105 S. Ct. 2447, 85 L. Ed. 2d 818 (1985) 26

Nelson v. Univ. of Tex., 535 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008) 53

Oyeniran v. Holder, Nos. 09-73683, 10-70689, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 9116 (9th Cir. May 3, 2012) 51

Poodry v. Tonawanda Band of Seneca Indians, 85 F.3d 874 (2d Cir. 1996) 25

Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dep’t of Game of Wash., 433 U.S. 165, 97 S. Ct. 2616, 53 L. Ed. 667 (1977)..... 28

Randall v. Yakima Nation Tribal Court, 841 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1988) 11

Ransom v. Babbitt, 69 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 1999) 39

Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist. v. Lee, No. 10-17895, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 10862 (9th Cir. May 29, 2012) 50, 51

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49, 98 S. Ct. 1670, 56 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1978) *passim*

Shakoppe Mdewakanton Sioux Cmty. v. Babbitt, 906 F. Supp. 513, 515-16, 520 (D. Minn. 1995) 39

Sweet v. Hinzman, No. C08-844JLR, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36716 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 30, 2009) 41

Tamiami Partners v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians, 63 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1995) 21

Tenneco Oil Co. v. Sac & Fox Tribe of Indians, 725 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1984) .. 54

United States v. Farris, 624 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1980) 28

United States v. James, 980 F.2d 1314, 1319 (9th Cir. 1992) 28

United States v. Oregon, 657 F.2d 1009 (9th Cir. 1981) 21

United States v. Wildcat, 244 U.S. 111 (1917) 54

Vann v. Kempthorne, 534 F.3d 741 (D.D.C. 2008) 54

Vann v. United States Dep’t of Interior, 701 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 52

Wisconsin v. Baker, 698 F.2d 1323 (7th Cir. 1983) 36, 52

Wolfe v. Strankman, 392 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2004) 20

State Cases

Granite Valley Hotel Ltd. Pshp. v. Jackpot Junction Bingo & Casino, 559 N.W.2d
135 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997) 33

In re J.M., 718 P.2d 150 (Alaska 1986) 54

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1401(b) 28

25 C.F.R. 62.2 50

25 C.F.R. 62.4 50

25 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1304 11

25 U.S.C. § 476(a) 38

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367 1

42 U.S.C. § 1981 1, 5

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) 1, 5
